
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 2 October 2020, 10.30 am 
Online Only 
 
Notes: 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s Youtube channel. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/Jl2EtL5Q4WE


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of bus
[...]
e County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 2 October 2020, 10.30 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 

Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Mrs R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 1 October 2020). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020. (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 

 

5  Local Audit Reviews and Guidance Note 
 

1 - 24 

6  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

25 - 32 

7  Statutory accounts and Pension Fund 2019/20 - External Audit 
Findings Report 
 

33 - 100 

8  Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 

101 - 118 

9  Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2020 
 

119 - 332 

10  Income Management 
 

333 - 338 

11  Risk Management update 
 

339 - 340 

12  Work Programme 
 

341 - 342 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 2 October 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2020 
 
LOCAL AUDIT REVIEWS AND GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note the report and appendices, and views are 
sought around the initial review of the Sir Tony Redmond Independent 
Review of Local Audit, in particular Section 5 (summarised in paragraphs 
10 to 14 of this report) and the suggestions for consideration on the future 
role and reporting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

Background 
 

2. In June 2019 Sir Tony Redmond was asked by the then Secretary of State for 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) (Rt Hon. James 
Brokenshire MP) to undertake an independent review of the effectiveness of local 
audit and the transparency of local authority financial reporting – The Redmond 
Review. In April 2020 a new Code of Audit Practice came into force and consultation 
started shortly afterwards on its application and guidance for 2020/21 external audits. 
The Redmond Review was published early September 2020 and includes reference 
to the Audit Code, the consultation on which also closed early September 2020. This 
report to Committee flags up the key findings and recommendations of both the 
Redmond Review and the Code of Audit Practice consultation, including the potential 
matters for this Committee to consider in its future ways of working. 
 

Key issues arising 
 

3. The Redmond Review is attached at Appendix 1 in full. The report is broken 
down in to 8 sections, with an Executive Summary and recommendations. The Review 
is broken down into 4 key component areas: 

 The regulation, procurement and performance of external audit: Sections 2-4 

 The role of the Audit Committee and governance arrangements in place 
locally around audit: Section 5 

 Audit coverage of financial resilience of local authorities: Section 6. This 
section links heavily to the Audit Guidance Note (AGN) 3 which sets out how 
local auditors are expected to approach and report on their VFM work under 
the new Code of Audit Practice. AGN 03 is attached at Appendix 2. 

 The transparency of local government financial 
[...]
ing the year. Auditors are notified of any updates to the supporting 
information via the WAC. 
 

71. If, in exceptional circumstances, the NAO identifies the need for further statutory 
guidance to be issued in respect of the current audit year, this may be issued by the 
C&AG through an updated AGN. 

 

Raising Technical Issues or Queries on this AGN 

 
72. Auditors in firms should raise queries within the firm, in the first instance, so that the 

relevant technical support service can consider whether to refer queries to the NAO’s 
Local Audit Code and Guidance (LACG) team by e-mailing LACG.queries@nao.org.uk 
 

73. The NAO also engages with the firms through its Local Auditors’ Advisory Group (LAAG) 
and supporting technical networks to consider any emerging regime-wide technical 

Page 23

mailto:LACG.queries@nao.org.uk


 AGN 03 
Auditors’ Work on VFM Arrangements 

 
Issued on xxxx 

 

18 | P a g e  
OFFICIAL 

issues on a timely basis. Auditors should follow their in-house arrangements for bringing 
significant emerging issues to the attention of their supplier’s representative on LAAG or 
the relevant technical network. 

Page 24



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 2 October 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2020 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that: 
 

a) The Internal Audit progress report be noted; and 
 
b) The Internal Audit work programme for quarter 3 be approved. 

 

Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance and internal control processes.  This report 
provides an update on activity for July to September 2020 and the plan for the next 
quarter. 
 

Audit and compliance 2020/21 Q2 deliverables and Q3 plan 
 

3. We have 10 audits currently underway, includ
[...]
e
 

0
-3

 m
o

n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

3
-6

 m
o

n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

6
-1

2
 m

o
n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

>
1

2
 m

o
n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

Substantial Assurance audits       

Approval of development 1 
 

1 
 

2 1 

Destruction of confidential waste 
    

1 
 

IT cloud arrangements 2 1 
    

HR Strategy / policy development and compliance 6 1 
 

2 1 
 

Appointees and deputies 3 
   

2 
 

Overbury School 2 
  

3 
  

Wyre Forest School 
  

6 
   

Moderate Assurance audits 
      

Payroll 5 
   

1 
 

IT inventory 
 

4 
    

IT legacy systems 1 2 
    

Procurement cards for care leavers 
   

2 
  

Early help and commissioning 1 
  

1 
  

Wolverley High School 8 
 

3 
 

5 
 

Limited Assurance audits 
      

Long Term Placements (Agency & Consultancy) 5 2 2 1 
  

Governor support and training - thematic review 
 

4 
 

2 1 
 

Adult & Community Learning budget management 3 
   

4 
 

 37 14 12 11 17 1 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 2 October 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2020 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS AND PENSION FUND 2019/20 – 
EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the Committee consider its 
response to the Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report for the 
Worcestershire County Council Statutory Accounts 2019/20 and 
Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20. 

 

Background 
 

2.  In response to an unprecedented situation relating to the COVID-19 pandemic 
and the need to reduce the immediate resources pressure on councils and auditors 
to meet statutory audit deadlines, the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 have 
been amended to allow the publication of the Statement of Accounts and public 
inspection of the accounts to be delayed. 
 
3. Accordingly, a Progress Report prepared by the Council's external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, was provided to the last C
[...]
dition to these issues, the County Council’s response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic will continue to inform our assessment of 

governance arrangements, with particular reference to: 

• Impact of COVID-19 on the County Council’s governance

arrangements and new working practices

• Monitoring the financial impact of COVID-19 on budgeted

income and expenditure

• Consideration of lessons learned from our response to

COVID-19

• Further development of the County Council’s performance,

transformation and productivity culture

5. Certification

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as 
defined above have been effective.  We propose over the coming 
year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance 
our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will 
address the need for improvements that were identified in our review 
of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation 
during the year and as part of our next annual review and through 
the County Council's Corporate Risk Management Group. 

Paul Robinson  

Chief Executive 

Date: 2 October 2020 

Simon Geraghty 

Leader of the County Council 

Date: 2 October 2020 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 2 October 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
2 OCTOBER 2020 
 
ANNUAL STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Chief Finance Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Final Accounts Pack, including the Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2020, be approved; and 

b) The Chief Financial Officer be authorised to sign the Letters of 
Representation on behalf of the County Council. 

 

Background 
 

2.  The Council and Pension Fund are required to prepare annual Statement of 
Accounts and to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 201

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 30 October 2020  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 2 October 2020, Online only - 10.30 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Dr A J Hopkins (for items 7 - 
12), Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker 
and Mrs R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 
(previously circulated). 

 

561  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr R W Banks and Mr L C 
R Mallett. 
 

562  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

563  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

564  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 

on 30 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

565  Local Audit 
Reviews and 
Guidance Note 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the Local Audit Reviews and 
Guidance Note. 
 
Michael Hudson, the Chief Financial Officer introduced 
the report and made the following points: 
 

 The Redmond review into the effectiveness of 
local audit and the transparency of local authority 
financial reporting was welcomed and was long 
overdue  

 The Redmond Review was a national report which 
did not necessarily reflect local practices, 
arrangements and skills sets. He considered that 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

the members of this Committee had a strong 
cross-section of knowledge and skills. The 
recommendations in relation to the role of the 
Committee and governance arrangements were 
therefore considered unnecessary 

 In relation to Section 6 – Financial Resilience, the 
added value proposals in the report in relation to 
Value for Money Audits were welcomed albeit 
recognising an anticipated potential for a fee 
increase by the external auditor for the work 
involved  

 Section 7 – Financial Reporting. Whilst 
recognising and welcoming the need to review the 
complexity of the Statement of Accounts and the 
general capacity issues within audit, the deadline 
for the publication of the Accounts should not be 
extended until the 30 September. It would be 
preferable to ensure that the Accounts were 
published as early as possible to allow officers 
more time to focus on the budget preparation. 

 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditor made the following points: 
 

 The findings of the review were broadly 
welcomed, particularly in relation to the price 
versus quality recommendations. The fee for 
external audit work had reduced considerably over 
a number of years to the point where it was 
impacting on staff recruitment and retention 

 A good professional working relationship had 
been maintained throughout the process between 
the Council’s finance team and the external audit 
team which had allowed robust challenge 

 The proposals for a more tailored and focussed 
approach to the Value for Money audit would add 
value to the process and were welcomed 

 The current regulations restricted the ability of the 
external auditor to gain assurance from the 
opinion of third parties 

 The extension of the deadline for the publication 
of the Statement of Accounts was welcomed 
because it would enable external audit to spend 
more time ensuring that their work was completed 
to the necessary high quality. It did not necessarily 
mean that each council would end up with their 
accounts signed off at the last minute. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The report highlighted key failings in the audit 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

process, some of which were systemic 

 It was clear that the outcome of the reduction in 
the external audit fee had proved unsatisfactory 
for everyone concerned   

 The current system was fragmented and the 
creation of a new regulatory body would seem 
sensible  

 The Chairman recognised the good working 
relationship between the Council’s finance team 
and the external audit team 

 The question was whether the existing external 
auditing process added value or too much time 
was dedicated to in-depth technical issues. Peter 
Barber recognised the issues identified in the 
report in terms of the technical nature of reporting. 
For example, the time spent auditing Property, 
Plant and Equipment (PPE) had grown 
exponentially, without an acknowledgement that 
the level of materiality in this area was less 
relevant for a council than for a commercial 
business. This level of detail was driven by 
regulations and on this basis the external auditor 
was required to sign off the accounts as martially 
accurate 

 The report highlighted the gap between councils’ 
perception of what a Value for Money audit should 
amount to and the very narrow remit of the 
existing arrangements 

 The report was critical of elected members and 
their ability to challenge the audit process. 
However, this Committee had demonstrated the 
ability to provide challenge during a difficult period 
and that individual members had the requisite 
skills to fulfil their role 

 The appointment of an independent member to sit 
on the Committee would not be an issue 

 The attendance of the Section 151 Officer at the 
Committee was an appropriate and sufficient level 
of officer involvement. It was difficult to see how 
the external auditor reporting directly to Council 
would add value to the process. A contrary view 
was expressed that such a reporting mechanism 
would enable all members of the Council to hear 
the views of both the external auditor as well as 
the Committee 

 There was a danger that the appointment of an 
independent member would undermine the 
democratic process. An independent member was 
appointed and therefore not elected. It was 
important to understand the basis for making such 
an appointment whether for technical expertise or 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

any other reason. The attendance and input of 
independent members on other committees had 
been erratic. The Chairman added that the 
independent member could provide a further level 
of accountability and challenge but he accepted 
that it was not the panacea that would radically 
improve the system 

 It seemed unnecessary for the external auditor to 
report their findings directly to the Council. If 
necessary, the independent member could be 
tasked with that role. There was a danger that the 
role of the Audit and Governance Committee 
would be undermined. In addition, the debate 
could become political and amendments made to 
the Accounts with little understanding of the 
subject matter 

 The proposal for a summarised statement of 
accounts was welcomed because at present the 
Accounts were not particularly user-friendly and 
technical 

 There was a strong argument to push back the 
deadline for the publication of the Statement of 
Accounts but perhaps a compromise could be 
reached whereby every effort be made at a local 
level to sign them off as early as possible 

 In extending the timeframe for the publication of 
the Accounts, it was important to avoid confusion 
and keep the Statement of the Accounts entirely 
separate from the budget-setting process. Michael 
Hudson added that the sooner the Council had 
certainty on the Statement of Accounts, the 
sooner work could commence on the following 
year’s budget 

 Committees were already able to report to Council 
and this Committee should not be treated any 
different. It would place the external auditor in a 
difficult position, potentially being exposed to 
political cross-examination at Council 

 Councillors were in effect independent members 
voted into office by the electorate. An independent 
member would not add anything to the process 

 Councils tended to have better organisational 
structures than many commercial enterprises. 
Therefore, added value could be achieved by 
placing a greater emphasis on waste, inefficiency 
and fraud in the Value for Money audit  

 Michael Hudson indicated that following the 
Redmond Review report, the regulatory process 
would be concluded and it was likely that any 
changes to the Accounts process would be picked 
up after May 2021 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 Peter Barber commented that the external auditor 
was limited by regulation in terms of what could be 
examined under the VFM audit. The regulations 
would be subject to review and it was hoped that 
more freedom would be granted in a local context 
and in particular an emphasis on economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. In future the external 
auditor would present an Annual Auditor Report 
which would be reported to the appropriate council 
committee 

 Michael Hudson suggested that a training session 
be held for members prior to the next Committee 
meeting in December on the new Value for Money 
approach. 

 

RESOLVED that the report and appendices be 

noted and the following observations on the initial 
review of the Sir Tony Redmond Independent Review 
of Local Audit be brought to Council’s attention: 
 

 The findings of the review were broadly 
welcomed and accepted, especially the 
creation of a new body, the Office of Local 
Audit Regulation to manage, oversee and 
regulate local audit; 

 

 The Committee were open-minded about the 
appointment of an independent member but 
had reservations about what value the role 
could add to the work of the Committee; 

 

 The Committee did not feel that it was 
appropriate for the External Auditor to present 
an Annual Audit Report to the first Full Council 
after the 30 September deadline for the 
publication of the Annual Statutory Financial 
Statement as it undermined the important role 
of the Audit and Governance Committee; and 

 

 The proposed extension to the deadline for the 
publication of the Annual Statutory Financial 
Statement up to the 30 September each year 
was welcomed but it was considered that local 
practices should be recognised which might 
be better suited to publication by the existing 
deadline of 31 July. 

 

566  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

item 6) 
 

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Were agency staff being brought in to support 
Internal Audit function? Jenni Morris, Chief 
Internal Auditor responded that agency staff were 
being considered for general audit work but the 
recruitment of temporary internal or external 
specialist support was being considered for task 
and finish groups 

 Concern was expressed about the impact of the 
lack of staff experience would have on the work of 
Internal Audit and the actions taken to address 
this staffing shortfall were queried. Jenni Morris 
explained that a robust interview process had 
been introduced for agency staff setting out a 
clear expectation of the necessary skills set and 
understanding of the outputs required. In addition, 
these placements would be on a shorter term than 
usual. The process would be carefully monitored. 
Staffing levels were a concern and she constantly 
liaised with the Chief Financial Officer and would 
keep the Committee informed as a matter of 
course  

 It was vitally important that Internal Audit had the 
necessary resources to input into the Place 
Partnership contract exit arrangements to ensure 
that income streams were not lost. Jenni Morris 
acknowledged the importance of this piece of 
work and would personally oversee it  

 It was vital not to lose the improvements made in 
Internal Audit as a result of these staffing issues. It 
was also represented an opportunity to shape the 
team to suit the organisation’s aims 

 It was difficult to recruit staff with the requisite 
skills on a long-term contracts and a particular 
challenge for short term recruitment. Jenni Morris 
commented that a recruitment process for 
permanent staff was in progress. Agency and 
short-term staff were only seen as an interim 
solution. The restructure of financial services 
would provide an opportunity for posts to be filled 
internally, otherwise external staff would be 
considered. If the restructure was completed on 
schedule then staff could be appointed by January 
2021. If external staff were required then that 
timescale would be pushed back.  

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Internal Audit progress report be noted; 

and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 
b) The Internal Audit work programme for quarter 

3 be approved. 
 

567  Statutory 
accounts and 
Pension Fund 
2019/20 - 
External Audit 
Findings Report 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Statutory accounts and 
Pension Fund 2019/20 - External Audit Findings Report. 
 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditor introduced the report and made 
the following points: 
 

 The deadline for the publication of the accounts 
had been extended until 30 November and it was 
pleasing that both sets of accounts were near to 
completion  

 The process had been challenging this year due 
to the impact of Covid 19, staff working remotely 
and the need to undertake a more rigorous 
examination of the information provided by the 
Council. He thanked the Council’s finance team 
for their co-operation and support through the 
process 

 The materiality of the Council’s Accounts had 
been set at £11.6m. No material errors had been 
found in the Accounts to date 

 There were a small number of outstanding issues 
which related to the Energy from Waste plant, the 
McCloud and Goodwin developments. 
Unfortunately, because the Manager at Grant 
Thornton had been unavailable to attend this 
meeting due to ill-heath, he was unable to give an 
assurance on these elements of the Accounts. 
However, he did not anticipate any problems and 
planned to issue an unqualified opinion 

 The Council had appropriate arrangements to 
produce accurate and timely Accounts and 
working arrangements had improved on the 
previous year 

 There would be an emphasis of matter on the land 
and buildings element of Property, Plant and 
Equipment (PPE). This was not a qualification of 
opinion but a recognition that there was greater 
uncertainty about the materiality of this element of 
the Accounts. Responses by the Council to 
queries about PPE had improved but there 
remained scope for further improvement 

 The Value for Money audit had particularly 
focused on the Sustainable Resource Deployment 
element. Despite the challenging environment, it 
was proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on 
this element of the Accounts. There was 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

confidence that the Council’s budget setting 
arrangements were effective. The Council’s 
reserves and balances were adequate 

 No material errors had been identified in the 
Pension Fund Accounts. The impact of Covid 19 
and the volatility of the markets had been reflected 
in a reduction in the required level of materiality 
for the Pension Fund Accounts.  

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Chairman recognised the work of all parties 
involved in getting the Accounts to the point of 
sign off well ahead of schedule, recognising the 
improved paperwork and communication. He 
acknowledged that there was an added level of 
detail and technical challenge to the work 
undertaken this year but queried the need for this 
extra level of examination 

 Had the additional element of external expert 
advice/assurance on PPE sought by Grant 
Thornton added any value to the auditing 
process? Peter Barber responded that the 
engagement of an external expert had emerged 
from the regulator querying whether Grant 
Thornton had the necessary technical expertise to 
challenge the Council’s expert’s valuation of land 
and building assets. It provided the external 
auditor with the ability to provide expert challenge 
to aspects of PPE and gave an element of 
assurance albeit at a charge to the Council. He 
would envisage this continuing but at the same 
time learning from previous experience to refine 
the process. Michael Hudson struggled to see the 
added value of this additional advice but 
welcomed that the process would continue to be 
reviewed and awaited the findings of the Pension 
Regulator.   

 

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Audit Findings 

Report for the Worcestershire County Council 
Statutory Accounts 2019/20 and Worcestershire 
County Council Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20 be 
noted. 
 

568  Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
2019/20 
(Agenda item 8) 

The Committee considered the Annual Governance 
Statement 2019/20. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Mark Sanders, the Chief 
Accountant explained that as it was not possible to sign 
off the Accounts at this meeting due to an illness within 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

 the Grant Thornton team, it was also not possible to 
approve the Annual Governance Statement. He therefore 
suggested that subject to the Statement of Accounts 
being signed off by the Chairman in consultation with the 
Vice-Chairman, the Chief Financial Officer be authorised 
to arrange for the Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 to be formally signed by the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council. If this was not possible then 
consideration would be deferred to the next Committee 
meeting.  
 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) Subject to the approval of the 

Worcestershire County Council Statutory 
Accounts 2019/20 and Worcestershire 
County Council Pension Fund Accounts 
2019/20 by the Chairman in consultation 
with the Vice-Chairman, the Chief Financial 
Officer be authorised to arrange for the 
Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 to 
be formally signed by the Chief Executive 
and Leader of the Council; and 

 
b) If a) above cannot be followed then 

consideration of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2019/20 be deferred to a special 
meeting of the Committee to be held prior 
to 30 November 2020. 

 

569  Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ended 
31 March 2020 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Annual Statutory 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Mark Sanders explained that the Statements of 
Accounts was predominately unchanged from the 
draft version considered at the July meeting albeit 
with some non-material adjustments. All the 
findings for both sets of accounts had been 
accepted and implemented. He thanked both 
teams for their work to get to this point. There had 
been a particular deep dive into issues around 
Property, Plant and Equipment which had 
increased the workload of the team and led to 
some presentational changes to the Accounts 

 Michael Hudson explained that due to the 
exceptional circumstances surrounding the ill 
health of a member of the Grant Thornton team, 
the Statement of Accounts could not be signed off 
at this meeting. He therefore proposed that the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

Chairman in consultation with the Vice-Chairman 
be authorised to sign off the Accounts assuming 
there are no material issues or disputed 
amendments remaining as advised by Grant 
Thornton. If that was not the case, a special 
meeting of the Committee would be convened. He 
was very hopeful that the delegation would be 
sufficient in the circumstances. Members of the 
Committee would be kept fully informed of 
progress. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Chief Financial Officer provides a full update 

to the Committee by the end of October on Grant 
Thornton’s progress on their final sign off and 
any changes, if any, and the proposed next 
steps. It is assumed that if there are no material 
changes or issues arising then the Committee 
recognises the technical reasons for not being 
able to sign off the accounts at this meeting and 
therefore the Chairman in consultation with the 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee be authorised 
to approve the Final Accounts Pack, including 
the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2020, assuming there are no 
material issues or disputed amendments 
remaining as advised by Grant Thornton;  

 
b) If there are any material adjustments or disputed 

changes that differ from the Audit Findings 
Report discussed at today’s meeting then a) 
above cannot be followed through and instead a 
special meeting of the Committee be convened 
before 30 November to sign off prior to the 
deadline; and 

 

c) Following approval by the Chairman in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman and with 
prior notification of the Committee, the Chief 
Financial Officer be authorised to sign the 
Letters of Representation on behalf of the 
County Council. 

 

570  Income 
Management 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered Income Management. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Michael Hudson explained that in relation to Table 
3 – Top 49 debtors, the total NHS debt stood at 
£3.5m however, £1.2m of that amount had been 
paid earlier in the week with the remaining 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

11 

balance to be paid at the start of next week. The 
other public sector debts related mainly to other 
councils predominately concerned with child care 
placements/social care disputes. The PFI debt 
related to a dispute with a school which was 
currently at the mediation stage 

 It was queried how it was possible that the NHS 
and other public sector bodies were unable to pay 
these debts, given that cash flow should not be an 
issue for them. Michael Hudson responded that in 
relation to the NHS debt, the reason put forward 
related to Covid 19 but this debt had now been 
resolved. In relation to other public sector bodies, 
there were disputes over the sums of money 
involved which had led to delays in settlement 

 In relation to the debt disputes with other public 
sector bodies, was there a danger that this debt 
would not be recovered? Michael Hudson 
commented that there were various legal issues 
connected with these disputes. Three cases had 
been taken to court recently and the Council had 
won on each occasion. It was hoped that a further 
update could be provided on this particular debt at 
the next Committee meeting 

 There were some large debts that had been 
allowed to increase over a long period of time 

 Legal services had a very important role in debt 
recovery and therefore, it was important to engage 
them at an early stage. It was clear that the issue 
of debt recovery was taken seriously by this 
Council.  

 

RESOLVED that the Income Management report be 

noted. 

 

571  Risk 
Management 
update (Agenda 
item 11) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Management 
update. 
 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management update be 

noted. 
 

572  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
12) 
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was agreed that a training 
session to explain the proposed changes to the Value for 
Money audit would be arranged prior to the next 
Committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted 

subject to a training session on the Value for Money 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

12 

audit being arranged prior to the meeting on 4 
December 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


